
203 West Wall Street 
Suite 1201 (Zip 79701) 
P.O. 80x10187 

DALE DOUGLAS 
Oil 3B Gas Properties 

Area Code: 915 
Phone : 882-5565 

Fax: 682-4498 
Midland, Texas 79702 

October 3, 2000 

CERTIFIED MAIL: 1 W\^OCTrfi Wl^hl^l 

Candy Christmas 
C/O James R. Leeton 
P.O. Box 10561 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Re: Proposal to drill the Royal Stimulator u 31" Well 
Legal Location in the NW/4 of Section 31, T15S, 
R36E, Lea County, NM 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

David H. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc., PO Box 2071, Midland, Texas 79702 hereby proposes the drilling of the 
captioned well at the location referenced above to test the Wolfcamp/Atoka/Morrow/Mississippian 
formations. This well will be drilled to an approximate total depth of 14,550'. You will find enclosed an 
AFE for the drilling and completion of this well which sets forth the anticipated costs, being $1,565,000! We 
intend to cornmit.Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, E/2NW/4, E/2SW/4 (W/2) of Section 31, T15S, R36E, to the spacing unit 

In the event you should desire to participate in the drilling of this test well please so indicate by signing and 
returning one copy of the AFE to my attention as soon as possible. In the event you should elect to 
participate, we will forward for your review and execution a Joint Operating Agreement, upon receipt of 
your executed AFE 

In the alternative, in the event you should wish to not participate in this test well, we would request that you 
grant an oil and gas lease covering your mineral interest in Lots 3 & 4, Save and Except a 6.0 acre tract out 
of the SE/4SW/4SW/4 more fully described in that certain Mineral deed dated 5/10/51 and recorded in 
Volume 139, page 477, Deed records of Lea County, New Mexico, containing 74.14 acres of said Section 
31, which is to be included in this spacing unit, pursuant to the following terms and conditions: (i) $100.00 
per acre bonus, (ii) l/4th royalty, and (iii) three (3) year primary term. 

Please respond to us within 30 days from your receipt of this letter, or due to time restraints we will 
necessarily have to initiate force pooling to drill the referenced well on a W/2 spacing unit. 

Please feel free to contact me in the event that you should wish to discuss this matter. 

Yours very truly, , 

for this welL 

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

Case No. 12560 Exhibit No. 3 /dd 
Enclosure Submitted by: 

David H. Arrington Oil & Gas. Inc. 
Hearing Date: December 21,2000 



AFE *: 

Lease: 

Location; 

00-0922 

Royal Stimulator " 3 1 " 

Legal location in NW/4 
Section 31 . T15S-R36E 

Prospect: Pato Ardiendo 

DAVID H. ARRINGTON OIL AND GAS, INC. 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE) 

Date 20-Sep-00 

Well #: _ 1 

County: Lea 

Objective: WoUcamp/Atoka 
Morrow/Mississippi an 

Well Type: 

State: 

Proposed TD: 

Purpose of Expenditure: Drill and test Wolfcamp, Atoka, Morrow, and Mississippian Formation 

Original 
Supplemental 

Exploratory/Oil/Gas 

New Mexico 

14,550' MD 

CODE v : INTANGIBLE EXPENSE DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
Surveying 800 0 800 
Staking & Permitting 100 0 100 
Location, Roads & Damages 18.000 2,000 20,000 
Lease Restoration 8,000 0 8,000 
Mobilization/Demobilization 25,000 0 25.000 
Drilling • Footage 9,000 @ $27 00 /Ft 243,000 0 243,000 
Drilling • Daywork 2 5 © $7,400 /Day 185,000 0 185,000 
Drilling • Directional 130,000 0 130,000 
Completion Rig 1 2 ® $1,500 /Day 0 18,000 18,000 
Fuel, Power & Lubricants 0 0 0 
Bits, Reamers & Stabilizers 20,000 0 20.000 
Drilling & Completion Fluids 50,000 2,000 52,000 
Water 20.000 2,000 22,000 
Mud Logging 40 @ $600 /Day 24,000 0 24,000 
Drill Stem Tests (3 tests) 20,000 0 20,000 
Coring Services 0 0 0 
Logging • Open Hole & Sidewall Cores 53,000 0 53,000 
Cement & Services • Surface 5,000 0 5,000 
Cement & Services • Intermediate 15000 0 15,000 
Cement & Services • Production 0 18,000 18,000 
Perforating & Cased Hole Logs 0 1,200 1,200 
Acidizing, Fracturing & Stimulation . 0 95,000 95,000 
Rental Equipment 15,000 3,500 18,500 
Installation • Production Facilities 0 9,000 9,000 
Inspection & Testing 5,000 1,000 6,000 
Transportation 5,000 3,500 8,500 
Miscellaneous Labor 2,000 3,000 5,000 
Engineering & Geological Services 6,500 2,000 8,500 
Overhead 9,000 2.500 11,500 
Supervision 16,000 3,000 19,000 
Sand Blast & Coat Casing 0 5,000 5,000 
Contingencies 44,800 8,300 53,100 
Gross Receipts Tax 57,500 11,300 68,800 
TOTAL INTANGIBLE EXPENSE 190,300 1,168,000 

CODE TANGIBLE EXPENSE DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
Casing • Conductor of @ /Ft 0 0 
Casing • Surface 470 of 13 3/8" @ $18.30 /Ft 8,600 0 8,600 
Casing • Intermediate 950 of 8 5/8- @ $13 20 /Ft 12,500 0 12,500 
Casing • Intermediate 4,000 of 8 5/8 ' @ $10 90 /Ft 43,600 0 43,600 
Casing • Production 9,000 of 5 1/2" @ $7 50 /Ft 0 67,500 67,500 
Casing • Production 5,550 of 5 1/2" @ $7 70 /Ft 0 42,700 42,700 
Tubing 14,550 of 2 7/8" @ $3 70 /Ft 0 53,900 53,900 
Float & Other Equipment 2,700 1,000 3,700 
Wellhead Equipment, Tree 4,600 10,400 15,000 
Sucker Rods 0 16,000 16,000 
Down Hole Pump 0 3,000 3,000 
Packer/TAC 0 4,300 4,300 
Pumping Unit & Prime Mover 0 50,000 50,000 
Tank Battery & Storage Facilities 0 22,700 22,700 
Separator/Heater Treater/Dehydrator 0 9,500 9,500 
Meters & Flowlines 0 6,000 6,000 
Miscellaneous Valves & Fittings 0 16,000 16,000 
Contingencies 17,500 22,000 

TOTAL TANGIBLE EXPENSE 76,500 320,500 397,000 

TOTAL WELL COST 1,054,200 510,800 1,565,000 

NOTE: THIS AFE IS ONI 

David H. Arrjn 

Prepared 
By: 

Approved 
By: 

Title: 

Date: 

ESTIMATE. BY RETURNING ONE APPROVED COPT, YOU AGREE TO PAY YOUR SHARE Of THE ACTUAL COSTS INCURRED. 

'& Gas, Inc Approval: 

Steve Sxptt, Petroleum Engineer 

David H Arrington, P'esident 

Partner Approval: 

Company 

Approved 
By 

Title 

Dale 



NDER: COMPLt; TE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

e/c Jo/nes keercn 
PC 6cY ID5hl 

2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) <i\ 

.ACT T f 
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• Addressee 

D. zteliverV addresPdifferent from item 1 ? • Yes 
uf YES, elter delivery address below: • No 

3. Service Type 
-iS=£ertif ied Mail 

• Registered 

• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 

• Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• C.O.D. 

Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 
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U.S. Postal Service . 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 

Ar t i c le Sen t To: 

Crxnn.u f'h/u/> kmn 
Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

S 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

Postmark 
Here 

Name (Please Print Clearly) (To tie completed by mailer) 

Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. 

'6ity''state,'ziP+ V 

PS Form 3800, July 1999 See Reverse for Instructions 



303 West Wall Street 
Suite 1201 (Zip 79701) 
P.O. Box 10187 

DALE DOUGLAS 
Oil & Gas Properties 

Area Code: 915 
Phone: 682-5565 

Fax 682-4498 
Midland, Texas 79702 

October 3, 2000 

CERTIFIED MAIL: 1 C f f l , ^ m m 5 11 C ^ / r * m 

Helen Jane Christmas Barby, Trustee of the 
Helen Jane Christmas Trust dated 2-14-92 
C/O James R. Leeton 
P. O. Box 10561 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Re: Proposal to drill the Royal Stimulator "31" Well 
Legal Location in the NW/4 of Section 31, T15S, 
R36E, Lea County, NM 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

David H. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc., PO Box 2071, Midland, Texas 79702 hereby proposes the drilling of the 
captioned well at the location referenced above to test the Wolfcamp/Atoka/Morrow/Mississippian 
formations. This well will be drilled to an approximate total depth of 14,550'. You will find enclosed an 
AFE for the drilling and completion of this well which sets forth the anticipated costs, being $1,565,000. We 
intend to commit Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, E/2NW/4, E/2SW/4 (W/2) of Section 31, T15S, R36E, to the spacing unit 
for this well. 

In the event you should desire to participate in the drilling of this test well, please so indicate by signing and 
returning one copy of the AFE to my attention as soon as possible. In the event you should elect to 
participate, we will forward for your review and execution a Joint Operating Agreement, upon receipt of 
your executed AFE 

In the alternative, in the event you should wish to not participate in this test well, we would request that you 
grant an oil and gas lease covering your mineral interest in Lots 3 & 4, Save and Except a 6.0 acre tract out 
of the SE/4SW/4SW/4 more fully described in that certain Mineral deed dated 5/10/51 and recorded in 
Volume 139, page 477, Deed records of Lea County, New Mexico, (containing 74.14 acres of said Section 
31, which is to be included in this spacing unit, pursuant to the following terms and conditions: (i) $100.00 
per acre bonus, (ii) l/4th royalty, and (iii) three (3) year primary term. 

Please respond to us within 30 days from your receipt of this letter, or due to time restraints we will 
necessarily have to initiate force pooling to drill the referenced well on a W/2 spacing unit. 

Please feel free to contact me in the event that you should wish to discuss this matter. 

Yours very truly,, 

/dd 
Enclosure 



AFE #: 

Lease: 

Location: 

00-0922 

Royal Stimulator "31" 

Legal Location in NW/4 
Section 31, T15S-R36E 

Prospect: Pato Ardiendo 

DAVID H. ARRINGTON OIL AND GAS, INC. 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE) 

Date: 20-Sep-00 

Well tt _ 1 

County Lea 

Objective: Wollcamp/Atoka 

Well Type: 

State: 

Proposed TD: 

Purpose of Expenditure: 

Morrow/Mississippi an 

Drill and test Wolfcamp, Atoka. Morrow, and Mississippian Formation 

Original 
Supplemental 

Sxploratory/Oil/Gas 

New Mexico 

14,550' MD 

CODE INTANGIBLE EXPENSE DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
Surveying 800 0 800 
Staking & Permitting 100 0 100 
Location, Roads & Damages 18,000 2,000 20,000 
Lease Restoration 8,000 0 8.000 
Mobilization/Demobilization 25,000 0 25,000 
Drilling • Footage 9,000 ® $27,00 /Ft 243,000 0 243.000 
Drilling • Daywork 25 @ $7,400 /Day 185,000 0 185,000 
Drilling - Directional 130,000 0 130,000 
Completion Rig 1 2 ® $1,500 /Day 0 18,000 18,000 
Fuel, Power & Lubricants 0 0 0 
Bits, Reamers & Stabilizers 20,000 0 20,000 
Drilling & Completion Fluids 1 50,000 2,000 52,000 
Water 20,000 2,000 22,000 
Mud Logging 40 @ $600 /Day 24,000 0 24,000 
Drill Stem Tests (3 tests) 20,000 0 20.000 
Coring Services 0 0 0 
Logging - Open Hole & Sidewall Cores 53,000 0 53,000 
Cement & Services • Surface 5,000 0 5,000 
Cement& Services • Intermediate 15,000 0 15,000 
Cement & Services • Production 0 18,000 18.000 
Perforating & Cased Hole Logs 0 1,200 1,200 
Acidizing, Fracturing & Stimulation 0 95,000 95,000 
Rental Equipment 15,000 3,500 18,500 
Installation • Production Facilities 0 9,000 9,000 
Inspection & Testing 5,000 1,000 6,000 
Transportation 5,000 3,500 8,500 
Miscellaneous Labor 2,000 3,000 5,000 
Engineering & Geological Services 6,500 2,000 8,500 
Overhead 9,000 2,500 11.500 
Supervision 16,000 3,000 19,000 
Sand Blast & Coat Casing 0 5,000 5.000 
Contingencies 44,800 8,300 53,100 
Gross Receipts Tax 57,500 11,300 68,800 
TOTAL INTANGIBLE EXPENSE 19??,?ee 190,300 1,168,000 

CODE TANGIBLE EXPENSE DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
Casing • Conductor of @ /Ft 0 0 
Casing • Surface 470 of 13 3/8- @ $18 30 /Ft 8,600 0 8,600 
Casing • Intermediate 950 of 8 5/8" @ $13 20 /Ft 12,500 0 12,500 
Casing • Intermediate 4,000 of 8 5/8" @ $10 90 /Ft 43,600 0 43,600 
Casing • Production 9,000 of 5 1/2" @ $7.50 /Ft 0 67,500 67,500 
Casing • Production 5,550 of 5 1/2 - @ $7 70 /Ft 0 42,700 42,700 
Tubing 14,550 of 2 7/8" @ $3 70 /Ft 0 53,900 53,900 
Float & Other Equipment 2,700 1,000 3,700 
Wellhead Equipment, Tree 4,600 10,400 15,000 
Sucker Rods 0 16,000 16,000 
Down Hole Pump 0 3,000 3.000 
Packer/TAC 0 4,300 4,300 
Pumping Unit & Prime Mover 0 50,000 50,000 
Tank Battery & Storage Facilities 0 22,700 22,700 
Separator/Heater Treater/Dehydrator 0 9,500 9,500 
Meters & Flowlmes 0 6,000 6.000 
Miscellaneous Valves & Fittings 0 16,000 16,000 
Contingencies im 17,500 22,000 
TOTAL TANGIBLE EXPENSE 76,500 320,500 397,000 
TOTAL WELL COST 1,054,200 510,800 1,565,000 

NOTE: THIS AFE IS ONLJ 

Approved 
By: 

Title: 

ESTIMATE. BY RETURNING ONE APPROVED COPY, YOU AGREE TO PAY YOUR SHARE OF THE ACTUAL COSTS INCURRED. 

Oavid H Arnngtat\0i /& Gas, Inc Approva 

Prepared 
By: 

Steve Sxptt, Petroleum Engineer 

David H Arrington, President 

Partner Approval 

Ccnpany 

Approved 
By 

T tie 

Date: Oate 



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

fe 
1. Article Addressed to: 

nTone Chr;̂ m3s, ikrby 
Trustee. cf-Vhe lUltn 5one Ch/i>kros 
Trust- doled r ^ 

Article Number ("Copy from serv/ce /aoe/J 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery 

•5 fflim 
• Agent 

• Addressee 
Idress different from item 1 ? • Yes 
delivery address below: • No 
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grtified Mail 

• RegisTi 

• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 

_ • Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• C.O.D. 

Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

TJqq 3^onom i, 
PS Form 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 

102595-99-M-1789 
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Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
{Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

$ 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
{Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
{Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
{Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

Postmark 
Here 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
{Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees •aw 

Postmark 
Here 

Name (Please Print Clearly) (To be completed by mailer) 

Street, Apt. No.}'or PO Box No. 

City, State, ZIP* 4 

PS Form 3800, July 1999 See Reverse for Instructions 



203 West Wall Street 
Suite 1201 (Zip 78701) 
P.O. Box 10187 

DALE DOUGLAS 
Oil & Gas Properties 

Area Code: 915 
Phone: 682-5585 

Fax 682-4498 
Midland, Texas 79702 

October 3,2000 

CERTIFIEDMML-nCA°[ ^ O f Y Y ) 5 ll%.M/)4/)X 

Joyce Ann Brown 
C/O James R. Leeton 
P. O. Box 10561 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Re: Proposal to drill the Royal Stimulator "31" Well 
Legal Location in the NW/4 of Section 31, T15S, 
R36E, Lea County, NM 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

David H. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc., PO Box 2071, Midland, Texas 79702 hereby proposes the drilling of the 
captioned well at the location referenced above to test the Wolfcamp/Atoka/Morrow/Mississippian 
formations. This well will be drilled to an approximate total depth of 14,550'. You will find enclosed an 
AFE for the drilling and completion of this well which sets forth the anticipated costs, being $1,565,000. We 
intend to commit Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, E/2NW/4, E/2SW/4 (W/2) of Section 31, T15S, R36E, to the spacing unit 
for this well. 

In the event you should desire to participate in the drilling of this test well, please so indicate by signing and 
returning one copy of the AFE to my attention as soon as possible. In the event you should elect to 
participate, we will forward for your review and execution a Joint Operating Agreement, upon receipt of 
your executed AFE 

In the alternative, in the event you should wish to not participate in this test well, we would request that you 
grant an oil and gas lease covering your mineral interest in Lots 3 & 4, Save and Except a 6.0 acre tract out 
of the SE/4SW/4SW/4 more fully described in that certain Mineral deed dated 5/10/51 and recorded in 
Volume 139, page 477, Deed records of Lea County, New Mexico, containing 74.14 acres of said Section 
31, which is to be included in this spacing unit, pursuant to the following terms and conditions: (i) $100.00 
per acre bonus, (ii) l/4th royalty, and (iii) three (3) year primary term. 

Please respond to us within 30 days from your receipt of this letter, or due to time restraints we will 
necessarily have to initiate force pooling to drill the referenced well on a W/2 spacing unit. 

Please feel free to contact me in the event that you should wish to discuss this matter. 

.Yours very truly, , 

james D. Huff 
/dd 
Enclosure 



AFE #: 

Lease: 

00-0922 

Royal Stimulator " 3 1 " 

Location: Legal Location in NW/4 
Section 31, T15S-R36E 

Prospect: Pato Ardiendo 

DAVID H. ARRINGTON OIL AND GAS, INC. 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE) 

Date 20-Sep-00 

Well n _ i 

County: Lea 

Objective: Wolfcamp/Atoka 

Well Type: 

State: 

Proposed TD: 

Purpose of Expenditure: 

Morrow/Mississippian 

Drill and test Wolfcamp, Atoka, Morrow, and Mississippian Formation 

Original 
Supplemental 

Exploratory/Oil/Gas 

New Mexico 

14,550' MO 

CODE •••l INTANGIBLE EXPENSE DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
Surveying 800 0 800 
Staking & Permitting 100 0 100 
Location, Roads & Damages 18,000 2,000 20,000 
Lease Restoration 8,000 0 8,000 
Mobilization/Demobilization 25,000 0 25,000 
Drilling • Footage 9 000 ® $27 00 /Ft 243,000 0 243,000 
Drilling • Daywork 2 5 ® $7,400 /Day 185,000 0 185,000 
Drilling • Directional 130,000 0 130.000 
Completion Rig 1 2 ® $1,500 /Day 0 18,000 18,000 
Fuel, Power & Lubricants 0 0 0 
Bits, Reamers & Stabilizers 20,000 0 20.000 
Drilling & Completion Fluids 50,000 2,000 52,000 
Water 20,000 2,000 22,000 
Mud Logging 40 @ $600 /Day 24,000 0 24,000 
Drill Stem Tests (3 tests) 20,000 0 20,000 
Coring Services 0 0 0 
Logging • Open Hole & Sidewall Cores 53,000 0 53,000 
Cement-& Services • Surface 5,000 0 5,000 
Cement & Services • Intermediate 15,000 0 15,000 
Cement & Services • Production 0 18,000 18,000 
Perforating & Cased Hole Logs 0 1,200 1.200 
Acidizing, Fracturing & Stimulation 0 95,000 95,000 
Rental Equipment 15,000 3,500 18,500 
Installation • Production Facilities 0 9,000 9,000 
Inspection & Testing 5,000 1,000 6,000 
Transportation 5,000 3,500 8,500 
Miscellaneous Labor 2,000 3,000 5,000 
Engineering & Geological Services 6,500 2,000 8,500 
Overhead 9,000 2,500 11 500 
Supervision 16,000 3,000 19,000 
Sand Blast & Coat Casing 0 5,000 5,000 
Contingencies 44,800 8,300 53,100 
Gross Receipts Tax 57 500 11.300 68,800 
TOTAL INTANGIBLE EXPENSE 190,300 1,168,000 

CODE TANGIBLE EXPENSE DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
Casing • Conductor of ® /Ft 0 0 
Casing^Surface 470 of 13 3/8 ' @ $18.30 /Ft 8,600 0 8,600 
Casing-Intermediate 950 of 8 5/8' @_ $13.20 /FJj 12,500 0 12,500 
Casing • Intermediate 4,000 of 8 5/8' @ $10 90 /Ft 43,600 0 43,600 
Casing • Production 9,000 of 5 1/2" @ $7.50 /Ft 0 67,500 67,500 
Casing-Production 5.550 of 5 1/2" @ $7 70 /Ft 0 42,700 42,700 
Tubing 14,550 of 2 7/8" @ $3.70 /Ft 0 53,900 53,900 
Float & Other Equipment 2,700 1,000 3,700 
Wellhead Equipment, Tree 4,600 10,400 15,000 
Sucker Rods 0 16,000 16.000 
Down Hole Pump 0 3.000 3,000 
Packer/TAC 0 4,300 4.300 
Pumping Unit & Prime Mover 0 50,000 50,000 
Tank Battery & Storage Facilities 0 22,700 22,700 
Separator/Heater Treater/Dehydrator 0 9,500 9,500 
Meters & Flowlines 0 6,000 6,000 
Miscellaneous Valves & Fittings 0 16,000 16,000 
Contingencies 17,500 22,000 

TOTAL TANGIBLE EXPENSE 76,500 320,500 397,000 
TOTAL WELL COST 1,054,200 510,800 1,565,000 

NOTE: THIS AFE IS ONi 

Approved 
By: 

Title 

ESTIMATE. BT RETURNING ONE APPROVED COPY, YOU AGREE TO PAY YOUR SHARE OF THE ACTUAL COSTS INCURRED. 

David H Arrtngt0r\Oil/& Gas. Inc Approval 

Prepared 

3 a r tner Approval 

company 
Steve Sxptt. Petroleum Engineer 

Approved 
By 

David H Arrington, President 

Date: Date 



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery • Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 
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^J3<dertified Mail • Express Mail 
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PS Form 3 8 1 1 , July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789 

U.S. Postal Service 
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Article Sent To: 

Deuce Unn: 
Postage 

Certified Fee 
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203 West Wall Street 
Suite 1201 (Zip 79701) 
P.O. Box 10187 

D A L E DOUGLAS 
Oil Ss Gas Properties 

Area Code: 915 
Phone : 682-5565 

Fax: 682-4498 
Midland, Texas 79702 

October 3, 2000 

CERTIFIED M A I L - . - j r A Q . 3 3 3 0 n m S I1 g 3 ( ^ 4 7 

Bradford A. Christmas 
C/O James R. Leeton 
P. O. Box 10561 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Re: Proposal to drill the Royal Stimulator "31" Well 
Legal Location in the NW/4 of Section 31, T15S, 
R36E, Lea County, NM 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

David H. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc., PO Box 2071, Midland, Texas 79702 hereby proposes the drilling of the 
captioned well at the location referenced above to test the Wolfcamp/Atoka/Morrow/Mississippian formations. 
This well will be drilled to an approximate total depth of 14,550'. You will find enclosed an AFE for the drilling 
and completion of this well which sets forth the anticipated costs, being $1,565,000. We intend to commit Lots 
1, 2, 3, 4, E/2NW/4, E/2SW/4 (W/2) of Section 31, T15S, R36E, to the spacing unit for this well. 

In the event you should desire to participate in the drilling of this test well, please so indicate by signing and 
returning one copy of the AFE to my attention as soon as possible. In the event you should elect to participate, 
we will forward for your review and execution a Joint Operating Agreement, upon receipt of your executed 

In the alternative, in the event you should wish to not participate in this test well, we would request that you 
grant an oil and gas lease covering your mineral interest in Lots 3 & 4, Save and Except a 6.0 acre tract out of 
the SE/4SW/4SW/4 more fully described in that certain Mineral deed dated 5/10/51 and recorded in Volume 
139, page 477, Deed records of Lea County, New Mexico, containing 74.14 acres of said Section 31, which is 
to be included in this spacing unit, pursuant to the following terms and conditions: (i) $100.00 per acre bonus, 
(ii) l/4th royalty, and (iii) three (3) year primary term. 

Please respond to us within 30 days from your receipt of this letter, or due to time restraints we will necessarily 
have to initiate force pooling to drill the referenced well on a W/2 spacing unit. 

Please feel free to contact me in the event that you should wish to discuss this matter. 

Yours very truly, / 

AFE 

James D. Huff 
/dd 
Enclosure 



AFE #: 

Lease: 

00-0922 

Royal Stimulator " 3 1 " 

Location: Legal Location in NW/4 
Section 31 , T15S-R36E 

Prospect: Pato Ardiendo 

DAVID H. ARRINGTON OIL AND GAS, INC. 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE) 

Oate 20-Sep-00 

We1! it l 

County Lea 

Objective: Wolfcamp/Atoka 

Well Type: 

State 

Proposed TD: 

Purpose of Expenditure: 

Morrow/Mississippian 

Drill and test Wolfcamp, Atoka, Morrow, and Mississippian Formation 

Original 
Supplemental 

Exploratory/Oil/Gas 

New Mexico 

14,550' MD 

COOE :.::-.:,',"-: INTANGIBLE EXPENSE DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
Surveying^ 800 0 800 
Staking & Permitting 100 0 100 
Location, Roads & Damages 18,000 2,000 20,000 
Lease Restoration 8,000 0 8,000 
Mobilization/Demobilization 25,000 0 25,000 
Drilling • Footage 9,000 ® $27.00 /Ft 243,000 0 243,000 
Drilling • Daywork 25 @ $7,400 /Day 185,000 0 185,000 
Drilling - Directional 130,000 0 130,000 
Completion Rig 1 2 ® $1,500 /Day 0 18,000 18,000 
Fuel, Power & Lubricants 0 0 0 
Bits, Reamers & Stabilizers 20,000 0 20,000 
Drilling & Completion Fluids 50,000 2,000 52,000 
Water 20,000 2,000 22,000 
Mud Logging 40 @ $600 /Day 24,000 0 24,000 
Drill Stem Tests (3 tests) 20,000 0 20,000 
Coring Services 0 0 0 
Logging • Open Hole & Sidewall Cores 53,000 0 53,000 
Cement& Services • Surface 5,000 0 5,000 
Cement & Services • Intermediate • 15,000 0 15,000 
Cement & Services • Production 0 18,000 18,000 
Perforating & Cased Hole Logs 0 1,200 1,200 
Acidizing, Fracturing & Stimulation 0 95,000 95,000 
Rental Equipment 15,000 3,500 18.500 
Installation • Production Facilities 0 9,000 9,000 
Inspection & Testing 5,000 1,000 6,000 
Transportation 5,000 3,500 8,500 
Miscellaneous Labor 2,000 3,000 5,000 
Engineering & Geological Services 6,500 2,000 8,500 
Overhead 9,000 2,500 11,500 
Supervision 16,000 3,000 19,000 
Sand Blast & Coat Casing 0 5,000 5,000 
Contingencies 44,800 8,300 53,100 
Gross Receipts Tax 57,500 11,300 68,800 
TOTAL INTANGIBLE EXPENSE 1 <DttJQQ 190,300 1,168,000 

CODE TANGIBLE EXPENSE DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
Casing^ Conductor of @ /Ft 0 0 
Casing • Surface 470 of 13 3/8" @ $18 30 /Ft 8.600 0 8,600 
Casing • Intermediate 950 of 8 5/8' @ $13 20 /Ft 12,500 0 12,500 
Casing • Intermediate 4,000 of 8 5/8" @ $10 90 /Ft 43,600 0 43,600 
Casing • Production 9,000 of 5 1/2" © $7 50 /Ft 0 67,500 67,500 
Casing • Production 5,550 of 5 1/2" @ $7 70 /'Ft 0 42,700 42,700 
Tubing 14,550 of 2 7/8' @ $3 70 /Ft 0 53,900 53,900 
Float & Other Equipment 2,700 1,000 3.700 
Wellhead Equipment. Tree 4,600 10,400 15,000 
Sucker Rods 0 16,000 16.000 
Down Hole Pump 0 3,000 3,000 
Packer/TAC 0 4,300 4,300 
Pumping Unit & Prime Mover 0 50,000 50,000 
Tank Battery & Storage Facilities 0 22,700 22,700 
Separator/Heater Treater/Dehydrator 0 9,500 9,500 
Meters & Flowlmes 0 6,000 6,000 
Miscellaneous Valves & Fittings 0 16,000 16,000 
Contingencies 17,500 22,000 

TOTAL TANGIBLE EXPENSE 76,500 320,500 397,000 

TOTAL WELL COST 1,054,200 510,800 1,565,000 

NOTE: THIS AFE IS ONLJUrtl ESTIMATE. BT RETURNING ONE APPROVED COPY, YOU AGREE TO PAY YOUR SHARE OF THE ACTUAL COSTS INCURRED. 

David H. Arrinttarl 0i7& Gas, Inc Approval Dar!ner Approval 

Prepared \ 1 / 
By: ''—•—" ' Company 

Steve"Sxptt, Petroleum Engineer 
Approved \ \ Approved 
By: By 



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

A. Received by (Please Print Cla^/fyj B. Date of Delivery, 

5 2000 
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• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
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H''cUcLncl, -J-x 3. Service Type 
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• Registered • Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• Insured Mail • C.O.D. 

H''cUcLncl, -J-x 
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203 West Wall Street 
Suite 1201 (Zip 79701) 
P.O. Box 10187 

DALE DOUGLAS 
Oil & Gas Properties 

Ares Code: 915 
Phone: 682-5565 

Fax 682-4498 
Midland, Texas 79702 

October 3, 2000 

CERTIFIED MAIL: 1(^9 OOCS I lott^ 

Mary T. Christmas Holladay 
C/O James R. Leeton 
P.O. Box 10561 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Re: Proposal to drill the Royal Stimulator "31" Well 
Legal Location in the NW/4 of Section 31, T15S, 
R36E, Lea County, NM 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

David H. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc., PO Box 2071, Midland, Texas 79702 hereby proposes the drilling of the 
captioned well at the location referenced above to test the Wolfcamp/Atoka/Morrow/Mississippian 
formations. This well will be drilled to an approximate total depth of 14,550'. You will find enclosed an 
AFE for the drilling and completion of this well which sets forth the anticipated costs, being $1,565,000. We 
intend to commit Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, E/2NW/4, E/2SW/4 (W/2) of Section 31, T15S, R36E, to the spacing unit 
for this well. 

In the event you should desire to participate in the drilling of this test well, please so indicate by signing and 
returning one copy of the AFE to my attention as soon as possible. In the event you should elect to 
participate, we will forward for your review and execution a Joint Operating Agreement, upon receipt of 
your executed AFE 

In the alternative, in the event you should wish to not participate in this test well, we would request that you 
grant an oil and gas lease covering your mineral interest in Lots 3 & 4, Save and Except a 6.0 acre tract out 
of the SE/4SW/4SW/4 more fully described in that certain Mineral deed dated 5/10/51 and recorded in 
Volume 139, page 477, Deed records of Lea County, New Mexico, containing 74.14 acres of said Section 
31, which is to be included in this spacing unit, pursuant to the following terms and conditions: (i) $100.00 
per acre bonus, (ii) l/4th royalty, and (iii) three (3) year primary term. 

Please respond to us within 30 days from your receipt of this letter, or due to time restraints we will 
necessarily have to initiate force pooling to drill the referenced well on a W/2 spacing unit. 

Please feel free to contact me in the event that you should wish to discuss this matter. 

Yours very truly; 

Enclosure 



AFE #: 

Lease: 

00-0922 

Royal Stimulator "31" 

Location: Legal Location In NW/4 
Section 31, T1SS-R36E 

Prospect: Pato Ardiendo 

DAVID H. ARRINGTON OIL AND GAS, INC. 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE) 

Date 20-Sep-00 

Well a _ l 

County: Lea 

Objective: Wolfcamp/Atoka 

Well Type: 

State: 

Proposed TD: 

Purpose of Expenditure: 

Morrow/Mississippian 

Drill and test Wolfcamp, Atoka, Morrow, and Mississippian Formation 

Original 
Supplemental 

Exploratory/Oil/Gas 

New Mexico 

14,550" MD 

CODE : . INTANGIBLE EXPENSE DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
Surveying 800 0 800 
Staking & Permitting 100 0 100 
Location, Roads & Damages 18,000 2,000 20,000 
Lease Restoration 8,000 0 8,000 
Mobilization/Demobilization 25,000 0 25,000 
Drilling • Footage 9,000 @ $27 00 /Ft 243,000 0 243,000 
Drilling • Daywork 2 5 © $7,400 /Day 185,000 0 185,000 
Drilling • Directional 130,000 0 130,000 
Completion Rig 1 2 © $1,500 /Day 0 18,000 18,000 
Fuel, Power & Lubricants 0 0 0 
Bits, Reamers & Stabilizers 20,000 0 20,000 
Drilling & Completion Fluids 50,000 2,000 52,000 
Water 20,000 2,000 22,000 
Mud Logging 40 ® $600 /Day 24,000 0 24,000 
Drill Stem Tests (3 tests) 20,000 0 20.000 
Coring^Services 0 0 0 
Logging • Open Hole & Sidewall Cores 53,000 0 53,000 
Cement & Services • Surface 5,000 0 5,000 
Cement & Services • Intermediate 15,000 0 15,000 
Cement & Services'-Production 0 . 18,000 18,000 
Perforating & Cased Hole Logs 0 1,200 1,200 
Acidizing, Fracturing & Stimulation 0 95,000 95,000 
Rental Equipment 15,000 3,500 18,500 
Installation • Production Facilities 0 9,000 9,000 
Inspection & Testing 5,000 1,000 6,000 
Transportation 5,000 3,500 8,500 
Miscellaneous Labor 2,000 3,000 5,000 
Engineering & Geological Services 6,500 2,000 8.500 
Overhead 9,000 2,500 11,500 
Supervision 16,000 3,000 19,000 
Sand Blast & Coat Casing 0 5,000 5,000 
Contingencies 44,800 8,300 53,100 
Gross Receipts Tax 57,500 11,300 68,800 
TOTAL INTANGIBLE EXPENSE 190,300 1,168,000 

CODE TANGIBLE EXPENSE DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
Casing • Conductor of @ /Ft 0 0 
Casing • Surface 470 of 13 3/8" © $18 30 /Ft 8,600 0 8,6.00 
Casing • Intermediate 950 of 8 5/8" @ $13 20 /Ft 12,500 0 12,500 
Casing • Intermediate 4,000 of 8 5/8" @ $10 90 /Ft 43,600 0 43,600 
Casing • Production 9,000 of 5 1/2" © $7.50 /Ft 0 67,500 67,500 
Casing • Production 5,550 of 5 1/2" @ $7 70 /Ft 0 42,700 42,700 
Tubing 14,550 of 2 7/8" @ $3 70 /Ft 0 53,900 53.900 
Float & Other Equipment 2,700 1,000 3,700 
Wellhead Equipment, Tree 4,600 10,400 15,000 
Sucker Rods 0 16,000 16,000 
Down Hole Pump 0 3,000 3,000 
Packer/TAC 0 4,300 4,300 
Pumping Unit & Prime Mover 0 50,000 50,000 
Tank Battery & Storage Facilities 0 22,700 22,700 
Separator/Heater Treater/Dehydrator 0 9,500 9,500 
Meters & Flowlmes 0 6,000 6,000 
Miscellaneous Valves & Fittings 0 16,000 16,000 
Contingencies 17,500 22,000 

TOTAL TANGIBLE EXPENSE 76,500 320,500 397,000 

TOTAL WELL COST 1,054,200 510,800 1,565,000 

NOTE: THIS AFE IS ONI 

David H. Arrjn 

Prepared 
By: 

Approved 
By: 

Title: 

ESTIMATE. 8Y RETURNING ONE APPROVED COPY, YOU AGREE TO PAY YOUR SHARE OF THE ACTUAL COSTS INCURRED. 

Gas. Inc Approval 

Steve S\ptt, Petroleum Engineer 

partner Approval: 

^ompany 

"Dprcvea 
3y 

David H, Arrington, President 
T'tle 

Date: Date 



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 
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HaiyT. Chr iSr-mas -fid kda 
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5 2000 

L Agent 
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address different from item 1 ? • Yes 

snter delivery address below: • No 

3. .Servjce Type 

^ -3* fee r t i f i ed Mail • Express Mail 

• Registered • Return Receipt for Merchandise 

• Insured Mail • C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 
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203 West Wall Street 
Suite 1201 (Zip 79701) 
P.O. 80X10187 

DALE DOUGLAS 
Oil & Gas Properties 

Area Code: 915 
Phone: 682-5585 

Fax 682-4498 
Midland, Texas 79702 

October 3, 2000 

CERTIFIED MAIL: Iff lQ 3 ^ 0 (XTf) l f t 3 MP. 3 

Thelma Champion 
4932 Lyndon Drive 
Ft. Worth, Texas 76116 

Re: Proposal to drill the Royal Stimulator "31" Well 
Legal Location in the NW/4 of Section 31, T15S, 
R36E, Lea County, NM 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

David H. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc., PO Box 2071, Midland, Texas 79702 hereby proposes the drilling of 
the captioned well at the location referenced above to test the Wolfcamp/Atoka/Morrow/Mississippian 
formations. This well will be drilled to an approximate total depth of 14,550'. You will find enclosed an 
AFE for the drilling and completion of this well which sets forth the anticipated costs, being $1,565,000. 
We intend to commit Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, E/2NW/4, E/2SW/4 (W/2) of Section 31, T15S, R36E, to the 
spacing unit for this well. 

In the event you should desire to participate in the drilling of this test well, please so indicate by signing and 
returning one copy of the AFE to my attention as soon as possible. In the event you should elect to 
participate, we will forward for your review and execution a Joint Operating Agreement, upon receipt of 
your executed AFE 

In the alternative, in the event you should wish to not participate in this test well, we would request that 
you grant an oil and gas lease covering your mineral interest in Lots 1, 2, E/2NW/4 (NW/4) of said Section 
31, which is to be included in this spacing unit, pursuant to the following terms and conditions: (i) $100.00 
per acre bonus, (ii) 3/16ths royalty, and (iii) three (3) year primary term. 

Please respond to us within 30 days from your receipt of this letter, or due to time restraints we will 
necessarily have to initiate force pooling to drill the referenced well on a W/2 spacing unit. 

Please feel free to contact me in the event that you should wish to discuss this matter. 

Yours very truly, 

James D. Huff 
/dd 

Enclosure 



AFE #: 

Lease: 

00-0922 

Royal Stimulator " 3 1 " 

Location: Legal location In NW/4 
Section 3 1 , T15S-R36E 

Prospect: Pato Ardiendo 

DAVID H. ARRINGTON OIL AND GAS, INC. 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE) 

Date: 20-Sep-00 

Well #: _ 1 

County: Lea 

Objective: Wollcamp/Atoka 

Well Type: 

State: 

Proposed TD: 

Purpose of Expenditure: 

Morrow/Mississippian 

Drill and test Wolfcamp, Atoka, Morrow, and Mississippian Formation 

Original 
Supplemental 

Exploratory/Oil/Gas 

New Mexico 

14,550' MD 

CODE INTANGIBLE EXPENSE DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
Surveying 800 0 800 
Staking & Permitting 100 0 100 
Location, Roads & Damages 18,000 2,000 20,000 
Lease Restoration 8,000 0 8,000 
Mobilization/Demobilization 25,000 0 25,000 
Drilling • Footage 9,000 ® $27 00 /Ft 243,000 0 243,000 
Drilling • Daywork 25 @ $7,400 /Day 185,000 0 185,000 
Drilling • Directional 130,000 0 130,000 
Completion Rig 12 @ $1,500 /Day 0 18,000 18,000 
Fuel, Power & Lubricants 0 0 0 
Bits, Reamers & Stabilizers 20,000 0 20,000 
Drilling & Completion Fluids 50,000 2,000 52,000 
Water 20,000 2,000 22,000 
Mud Logging 40 @ $600 /Day 24,000 0 24.000 
Drill Stem Tests (3 tests) 20,000 0 20,000 
Coring Services 0 0 0 
logging • Open Hole & Sidewall Cores 53,000 0 53.000 
Cement & Services • Surface 5,000 0 5,000 
Cement & Services • Intermediate 15,000 0 15.000 
Cement & Services • Production 0 .18,000 18,000 
Perforating & Cased Hole Logs 0 1,200 1,200 
Acidizing, Fracturing & Stimulation 0 95,000 95,000 
Rental Equipment ' 15.000 3,500 18,500 
Installation • Production Facilities 0 9,000 9,000 
Inspection & Testing 5,000 1,000 6,000 
Transportation 5,000 3,500 8,500 
Miscellaneous Labor 2,000 3.000 5,000 
Engineering & Geological Services 6,500 2,000 8,500 
Overhead 9,000 2,500 11,500 
Supervision 16,000 3,000 19,000 
Sand Blast & Coat Casing 0 5,000 5,000 
Contingencies 44,800 8,300 53,100 
Gross Receipts Tax 57,500 11,300 68,800 
TOTAL INTANGIBLE EXPENSE 1.9W.W 190,300 1,168,000 

CODE TANGIBLE EXPENSE DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
Casing • Conductor of © /Ft 0 0 
Casing • Surface 470 of 13 3/8" © $18.30 /Ft 8,600 0 8,600 
Casing • Intermediate 950 of 8 5/8" @ $13 20 /Ft 12,500 0 12,500 
Casing • Intermediate 4,000 of 8 5/8" @ $10 90 /Ft 43,600 0 43,600 
Casing • Production 9,000 of 5 1/2" © $7,50 /Ft 0 67,500 67,500 
Casing • Production 5,550 of 5 1/2" © $7 70 /Ft 0 42,700 42,700 
Tubing 14,550 of 2 7/8" © $3 70 /Ft 0 53,900 53,900 
Float & Other Equipment 2,700 1,000 3,700 
Wellhead Equipment, Tree 4,600 10,400 15,000 
Sucker Rods 0 16,000 16,000 
Down Hole Pump 0 3,000 3,000 
Packer/TAC 0 4,300 4,300 
Pumping Unit & Prime Mover 0 50,000 50,000 
Tank Battery & Storage Facilities 0 22,700 22,700 
Separator/Heater Treater/Dehydrator 0 9,500 9,500 
Meters & Flowlines 0 6,000 6,000 
Miscellaneous Valves & Fittings 0 16,000 16,000 
Contingencies 17,500 22,000 
TOTAL TANGIBLE EXPENSE 76,500 320,500 397,000 

TOTAL WELL COST 1,054,200 510,800 1,565,000 

NOTE: THIS AFE IS ONL! ESTIMATE. BY RETURNING ONE APPROVED COPY, YOU AGREE TO PAY YOUR SHARE OF THE ACTUAL COSTS INCURRED. 

Gas. Inc Approval 

Steve"S^ott, Petroleum Engineer 
Approved 
By: 

Title: 

Date: 

David H Arrington President 

Partner Approval 

Company 

Approved 
By. 

Title 



DER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 
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^JStCertified Mail 

• Registered 

• Insured Mail 

• Express Mail 
• Return Receipt for Merchandise 

• C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 
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7 0 ^ ^ 0 000^ I/O LOoMr1* 
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203 West Wail Street 
Suite 1201 (Zip 79701) 
P.O. Box 10187 

DALE DOUGLAS 
Oil & Gas Properties 

Area Code: 915 
Phone: 682-5565 

Fax 682-4498 
Midland. Texas 79702 

October 3, 2000 

CERTIFIED MAIL; I f f ^ l *>QAQ fflY) h3.lt 

Mattie Pou 
3313 Homer Street 
Dallas, Texas 76206 

Re: Proposal to drill the Royal Stimulator "31" Well 
Legal Location in the NW/4 of Section 31, T15S, 
R36E, Lea County, NM 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

David H. Arrington Oil & Gas, Inc., PO Box 2071, Midland, Texas 79702 hereby proposes the drilling of 
the captioned well at the location referenced above to test the Wolfcamp/Atoka/Morrow/Mississippian 
formations. This well will be drilled to an approximate total depth of 14,550'. You will find enclosed an 
AFE for the drilling and completion of this well which sets forth the anticipated costs, being $1,565,000. 
We intend to commit Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, E/2NW/4, E/2SW/4 (W/2) of Section 31, T15S, R36E, to the 
spacing unit for this well. 

In the event you should desire to participate in the drilling of this test well, please so indicate by signing and 
returning one copy of the AFE to my attention as soon as possible. In the event you should elect to 
participate, we will forward for your review and execution a Joint Operating Agreement, upon receipt of 
your executed AFE 

In the alternative, in the event you should wish to not participate in this test well, we would request that 
you grant an oil and gas lease covering your mineral interest in Lots 1, 2, E/2NW/4 (NW/4) of said Section 
31, which is to be included in this spacing unit, pursuant to the following terms and conditions: (i) $100.00 
per acre bonus, (ii) 3/16ths royalty, and (iii) three (3) year primary term. 

Please respond to us within 30 days from your receipt of this letter, or due to time restraints we will 
necessarily have to initiate force pooling to drill the referenced well on a W/2 spacing unit. 

Please feel free to contact me in the event that you should wish to discuss this matter. 

James D. Huff 
/dd 

Enclosure 



AFE U: 00-0922 

Lease: Royal Stimulator " 3 1 " 

Location: Legal Location in NW/4 
Section 31, T15S-R36E 

Prospect: Pato Ardiendo 

DAVID H. ARRINGTON OIL AND GAS, INC. 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE) 

Date 20-Sep-00 

Well n _ l 

County: Lea 

Objective. Wolfcamp/Atoka 

Well Type: 

Stale. 

Proposed TD: 

Purpose of Expenditure: 

Morrow/Mississippian 

Drill and test Wolfcamp, Atoka, Morrow, and Mississippian Formation 

Original 
Supplemental 

Exploratory/Oil/Gas 

New Mexico 

14,550' MD 

CODE INTANGIBLE EXPENSE DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
Surveying 800 0 800 
Staking & Permitting 100 0 100 
Location, Roads & Damages 18,000 2,000 20,000 
Lease Restoration 8,000 0 8,000 
Mobilization/Oemobilization 25,000 0 25,000 
Drilling • Footage 9,000 @ $27 00 /Ft 243,000 0 243,000 
Drilling • Daywork 2 5 ® $7,400 /Day 185,000 0 185,000 
Drilling - Directional 130,000 0 130,000 
Completion Rig 1 2 ® $1,500 /Day 0 18,000 18,000 
Fuel, Power & Lubricants 0 0 0 
Bits, Reamers & Stabilizers 20,000 0 20,000 
Drilling & Completion Fluids 50,000 2,000 52,000 
Water 20,000 2,000 22,000 
Mud Logging 40 @ $600 /Day 24,000 0 24,000 
Drill Stem Tests (3 tests) 20,000 0 20,000 
Coring Services 0 0 0 
Logging • Open Hole & Sidewall Cores 53,000 0 53,000 
Cement & Services • Surface 5,000 0 5,000 
Cement& Services • Intermediate 15,000 0 15,000 
Cement & Services • Production 0 18,000 18,000 
Perforating & Cased Hole Logs 0 1,200 1,200 
Acidizing, Fracturing & Stimulation 0 95,000 95,000 
Rental Equipment 15,000 3,500 18,500 
Installation • Production Facilities 0 9,000 9,000 
Inspection & Testing 5,000 1,000 6,000 
Transportation 5,000 3,500 8,500 
Miscellaneous Labor 2.000 3,000 5,000 
Engineering & Geological Services 6,500 2.000 8.500 
Overhead 9,000 2,500 11,500 
Supervision 16,000 3,000 19,000 
Sand Blast & Coat Casing 0 5,000 5,000 
Contingencies 44,800 8,300 53,100 
Gross Receipts Tax 57,500 11,300 68,800 
TOTAL INTANGIBLE EXPENSE • i m?ee 190,300 1,168,000 

CODE TANGIBLE EXPENSE DRILLING COMPLETION TOTAL 
Casing • Conductor of @ /Ft 0 0 
Casing • Surface 470 of 13 3/3" @ $18 30 /Ft 8,600 0 8.600 
Casing^ Intermediate 950 of 8 5/8" @ $13 20 / c t 12,500 0 12,500 
Casing • Intermediate 4,000 of 8 5/8" @ $10 90 /Ft 43,600 0 43,600 
Casing^ Production 9 000 of 5 1/2" © $7 50 /Ft 0 67,500 67,500 
Casing . Production 5,550 of 5 1/2" @ $7 70 /Ft 0 42,700 42,700 
Tubing 14,550 of 2 7/8" @ $3 70 /Ft 0 53,900 53.900 
Float & Other Equipment 2,700 1,000 3 700 
Wellhead Equipment. Tree 4,600 10,400 I5.0G0 
Sucker Rods 0 16,000 16,000 
Down Hole Pump 0 3,000 3.000 
Packer/TAC 0 4,300 4,300 
Pumping Unit & Prime Mover 0 50,000 50.000 
Tank Battery & Storage Facilities 0 22.700 22,700 
Separator/Heater Treater/Dehydrator 0 9,500 9,500 
Meters & Flowlines 0 6,000 6,000 
Miscellaneous Valves & Fittings 0 16,000 16,000 
Contingencies 17,500 22,000 

TOTAL TANGIBLE EXPENSE 76,500 320,500 397,000 

TOTAL WELL COST 1,054,200 510,800 1,565,000 

NOTE: THIS AFE IS ONI 

David H. Arrjn, 

Prepared 
By: 

Approved 
By: 

Title: 

ESTIMATE. BT RETURNING ONE APPROVEO COPY, YOU AGREE TO PAY YOUR SHARE OF THE ACTUAL COSTS INCURRED. 

& Gas. Inc Approval 

Steve SXPtt, Petroleum Eng:neer 

David H Arrington, President 

Partner Approval: 

Company 

Approved 
By 

Title 

Date. Date 
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